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..title 
Conduct a noticed public hearing to consider Use Permit U-21-02 by New Cingular Wireless c/o 
Complete Wireless Consulting to establish a new wireless communication facility located at 5078 
Maple Road, east of the City of Vacaville, within the Rural Residential “RR-2.5” Zoning District; APN 
0134-270-030. The Department of Resource Management is recommending that the project is exempt 
from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, 
New Construction of Small Structures.  
 
..body 
Public Hearing Required?   Yes _X___ No __ _ 
Public Notice Required?         Yes _X___ No __ _ 
 
DEPARTMENTAL RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Department of Resource Management recommends that the Planning Commission: 
 

1. Conduct a noticed public hearing to consider Use Permit U-21-02; and 
 

2. Adopt a resolution approving U-21-02 subject to the findings and conditions of approval 
contained in Attachment A.  

 
SUMMARY: 
 
I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
New Cingular Wireless is pursuing a use permit to construct and operate a new wireless 
communication facility consisting of an 86-foot-tall monopole and associated equipment within a 625 
square foot lease area on property located along Maple Road in unincorporated Solano County.  
 
Pursuant to Section 28.81(E)(2)(a), Wireless Communication Facilities section of the County Zoning 
Regulations, Planning Commission approval is required for new facilities within the Rural Residential 
Zoning District. As part of its application materials, the project proponent has provided an Alternatives 
Site Analysis, Radio Frequency compliance report, and Noise Assessment study. These studies are 
included as attachments to this report and are detailed further below. In summary, the RF report details 
compliance with Federal Communications Commission “FCC” regulations upon proper installation of 
recommended signage. In addition, the Noise Assessment details compliance with noise level 
standards set forth in the County General Plan and Zoning Regulation through the incorporation of 
noise attenuation in the form of wooden fencing around the site lease area. Initial concerns regarding 
aesthetics that were identified during the project review phase have been addressed by the applicant 
in the form of a project redesign. The project now proposes a monopine designed tower which blends 
more naturally with the existing environment.  
 
II. BACKGROUND 
 
On July 15, 2021, the Planning Services Division received Use Permit application U-21-02 to construct 
a new wireless communication facility at 5078 Maple Road within unincorporated Solano County. An 
incomplete letter from the Planning Division was issued August 4, 2021 and response to some of 
those incompleteness items were submitted by the applicant August 10, 2021. On September 1, 2021, 
the project was solicited for review by the County’s Development Review Committee “DRC” which 
also included review and comment by the City of Vacaville. Based on comments received, the project 
proponent made the decision to redesign the project to a monopine design. Confirmation on the 
change to the project description and the accompanying photo-simulations were submitted by the 
applicant February 16, 2022.  On May 27, 2022 the Department entered into a tolling agreement with 
the project proponent to extend the project review and processing beyond the 150-day “shot clock” 
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timeframe as specified by federal law (47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(ii); 47 C.F.R. § 1.6003(c)(3).  
 
III. PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 
AT&T Mobility (AT&T) seeks to improve wireless communication services in Vacaville. Presently, this 
area of Vacaville suffers from poor wireless coverage and low capacity levels, which can cause 
recurring lost calls and ineffective service. The need for this proposed facility is due to complaints from 
AT&T customers, businesses, and travelers in this area. To remedy these problems, AT&T proposed 
this new tower which will improve service to subscribers and emergency services in an approximately 
one-mile radius around the new facility activation. 
 
The subject site is located at 5078 Maple Road just east of the City of Vacaville. The project is located 
on a 4.89-acre parcel within a rural residential area known as the Locke Paddon subdivision. The 
property is developed with a dwelling and residential accessory structures. Water well, septic system 
and utilities for the single-family dwelling are on-site. 
 
Rural residential development, similar to that of the subject site, surrounds the project, with the 
exception of a religious facility located across Maple Road to the north and higher density residential 
development located within the City of Vacaville, 250 feet to the east. An aerial map of the project site 
and its vicinity is included as Attachment F.  
 
The project includes an 86-foot-tall monopine designed wireless communication tower within a 25’ by 
25’ lease area situated near the southeast corner of the lot. Nine panel antennas with associated 
equipment would be mounted at the 73-foot centerline of the tower.  
 
In addition to the tower, the associated ground level equipment of the facility includes an 8’ by 8’ 
concrete walk-in equipment cabinet, standby 30kw diesel generator with 190-gallon fuel tank, 
electrical service panel, lighting, and miscellaneous equipment within a six-foot-tall wooden fence 
enclosure with overlapping slat construction.  
 
The site is unmanned and requires no on-site personnel. Visitation to the site by a service technician 
for routine maintenance may occur up to once per week. The proposed site is entirely self-monitored 
and connected electronically to a central office where sophisticated computers alert personnel to any 
equipment malfunction. Because the wireless facility is unmanned, there are no regular hours of 
operation and no impacts to existing local traffic. No water or sanitation services will be required.  
 
It is estimated that the facility would be constructed within a timeframe of 3 to 6 months.  
 
Access to the property is provided by Maple Road. Access to the facility is via proposed 20’ wide all-
weather gravel access road running along the western lot line of the property.  
 
IV. ANALYSIS: 
 
A. Environmental Determination: 
  
The Department of Resource Management is recommending that the project is exempt from the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, New 
Construction of Small Structures. 

 
B. General Plan Consistency: 
 
The proposed project would occur on land designated Rural Residential per the Solano County 
General Plan.   
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C. Zoning Consistency: 
 
The site is located on land zoned Rural Residential “RR5”.  This designation allows new wireless 
telecommunications facilities subject to approval of a Conditional Use Permit by the Planning 
Commission. 
 
D. Airport Land Use Compatibility 
 
As seen in the Travis AFB Land Use Compatibility Plan, the project is located within Compatibility 
Zone “D” which prohibits hazards to flight warranting ALUC review for objects taller than 200 feet 
above ground level. At 86 feet AGL, this project does not trigger ALUC review. The project is located 
outside the boundaries of the Nut Tree Airport compatibility plan.  
 
E.   Alternatives Analysis: 
  
Per Section 28.81(F) of the Zoning Regulations, an Alternatives Analysis shall be provided for any 
facility requiring a Use Permit before the Planning Commission. The Alternatives Analysis shall 
consider alternative locations and designs for the proposed facility, including those which would not 
require a Use Permit. At a minimum, alternatives included in the analysis shall include: 
 

1. Co-location at all existing wireless communication facilities whether in the unincorporated 
County, a city, or an adjacent county. 
 

2. Lower, more closely spaced wireless communication facilities, and 
 

3. Mounting on any existing non-residential structure within 2-mile of the proposed facility in 
unincorporated Solano County.  

 
The project proponent has provided an Alternatives Site Analysis included as Attachment D to this 
report. The Alternatives Analysis considers a total of 15 potential locations in addition to AT&T’s 
objective to improve communications service to residences, businesses, public services, and area 
travelers in the Vacaville area of Solano County, California and along Highway 80. 
 
Selecting a location for a wireless telecommunications facility needed to improve service and provide 
reliable coverage depends on many factors, such as: topography, zoning regulations, existing 
structures, co-location opportunities, available utilities, access, and the existence of a willing landlord. 
Wireless communication utilizes a line-of-sight technology that requires facilities to be in relatively 
close proximity to the wireless handsets to be served. Each proposed site is unique and must be 
investigated and evaluated on its own terms. 
 
In conclusion, after an exhaustive search for potential sites and co-location possibilities and a review 
of the applicable zoning code, the proposed location was selected because it is the best available 
candidate to improve service to the area and to meet the wireless coverage objective lacking in the 
area.  
 
Presented in Attachment I is the comparison of two coverage maps. The first map shows the target 
area currently lacking wireless coverage on the AT&T wireless network. The second map shows what 
the coverage will be like upon activation of the proposed facility. The area in blue shows inadequate 
outdoor and indoor coverage, the area marked in yellow shows some indoor coverage and good 
outdoor coverage, and the area marked in green indicated good indoor, in-car, and outdoor coverage. 
Note that much of the blue and yellow areas are replaced by green following activation of the proposed 
facility.  
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F. Radio-Frequency Exposure Review:  
 
Per Section 28.81(H) of the Zoning Regulations, a Radio Frequency “RF” Environmental Evaluation 
Report shall be provided which demonstrates that RF emissions from the facility in combination with 
existing RF emissions from nearby facilities will meet the current FCC adopted exposure standard.  
 
The project proponent has provided a radio frequency – electromagnetic energy “RF-EME” 
compliance report prepared by EnviroBusiness, Inc. “EBI” Consulting, included as Attachment E to 
this report.  
 
In summary, EBI has conducted theoretical modeling to estimate the worst-case power density from 
AT&T antennas to document potential MPE levels at the proposed location and ensure that site control 
measures are adequate to meet FCC and OSHA requirements, as well as AT&T’s corporate RF safety 
policies. As presented in the compliance report, based on worst-case predictive modeling, there are 
no modeled exposures on any accessible rooftop or ground walking/working surface related to 
ATT&T’s proposed antennas that exceed the FCC’s occupational and/or general public exposure 
limits at this site. Additionally, however, there are areas where elevated workers may be exposed to 
power densities greater than occupational limits. The worst-case emitted power density may exceed 
the FCC’s occupational limit within approximately 23 feet of AT&T’s proposed antennas at the antenna 
face level. Workers and the general public should be informed about the presence and locations of 
antennas and their associated fields. 
 
In order to reduce the risk of exposure and/or injury, the EBI report recommends that the access to 
the monopole or areas associated with the active antenna installation be restricted and secured where 
possible. Signage is recommended at the site as presented in Section 4.0 of the RF-EME report. 
Posting of the signage brings the site into compliance with FCC rules and regulations and AT&T’s 
corporate RF safety policies. 
 
G. Noise Assessment: 
 
The project proponent has provided a Noise Assessment prepared by Bollard Acoustical Consultants, 
Inc. included as Attachment F to this report.  
 
The project proposes the installation of a pre-manufactured concrete walk-in cabinet equipped with 
one (1) externally mounted HVAC unit within the equipment lease area. According to the project site 
plans, the HVAC unit assumed for installation at this site is a Marvair Airxcel, Inc. Model ECUA18ACA. 
Based on reference noise level data obtained from the manufacturer (Marvair Airxcel, Inc.), this 
specific HVAC unit model has a reference noise level of 62 dB at a distance of 5 feet.  
 
The project also proposes the installation of an emergency standby diesel generator within the lease 
area to maintain cellular service during emergency power outages. Based on the project site plans, 
the generator assumed for installation at this site is a Generac Industrial Power Systems Model 
SD030. It is further assumed that the proposed generator will be equipped with the Level 2 Acoustic 
Enclosure resulting in a reference noise level of 68 dB at a distance of 23 feet.  
 
Noise Standards Applied to the Project 
 
The Public Health and Safety Element of the Solano County General Plan, Zoning Regulations, and 
Wireless Ordinance each establish acceptable noise standards applicable to this project.  
 
The General Plan establishes noise level limits for non-transportation noise sources for both daytime 
and nighttime use, at limits of 70 dB and 65 dB, respectively. These limits are measured from nearby 
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residential uses, such as the backyards of homes in the area. 

Section 28.70.10(B)(1)(b) of the Zoning Regulation, pertaining to general development standards 
applicable to all uses in every zoning district, requires that all uses of land shall not generate noise 
that exceeds 65 dBA DNL at any property line.  

Section 28.81(D)(10) of the Wireless Ordinance, limits wireless facilities within a residential district to 
a maximum exterior noise level of 50 dB DNL at the facility site’s property lines.  

Noise Attenuation Recommendation 

The Noise Assessment concludes that the predicted combined project equipment noise levels of 39 
to 54 dB DNL at the nearest property lines would satisfy the 65 dB DNL noise level standard by a wide 
margin. However, the predicted combined equipment noise levels would exceed the 50 dB DNL noise 
level standard at the property lines of adjacent parcels; APN’s 0134-270-020 and 0134-290-020 (also 
project property lines). As a result, additional consideration of project equipment noise mitigation 
measures would be warranted for the project relative to the applicable County Code 50 dB DNL noise 
level standard.  

To mitigate this identified exceedance to a state of compliance with the County Code 50 dB DNL noise 
standard at the nearest property lines, it is recommended that a 6-foot tall wood (or wood composite) 
dog-ear fence noise barrier be constructed along the facility lease area perimeter. The wood (or wood 
composite) fence would provide the necessary noise attenuation provided the slats overlap by a 
minimum of 2 inches and are screwed into the framing. The purpose of overlapping slats and using 
screws rather than nails is to ensure that prolonged exposure to the elements does not result in visible 
gaps through the slats which would result in reduced noise barrier effectiveness.  

The construction of the 6-foot tall barrier fencing would reduce project equipment noise level exposure 
to 48 dB DNL or less at the nearest property lines and ensure a state of compliance with the applicable 
noise level standards. Condition of Approval No. 4 ensures that construction of the fencing around the 
lease area would achieve proper noise attenuation as recommended per the Noise Assessment 
prepared by Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc. dated June 28.2021. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

A – Draft Resolution 
B – APN Map 
C – Development Plans 
D – Alternative Site Analysis 
E – Radio Frequency Compliance Report 
F – Noise Assessment 
G – Photo Simulations 
H – Aerial Photo of Project Vicinity 
I –  Coverage Maps 



SOLANO COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
RESOLUTION NO. XX

WHEREAS, the Solano County Planning Commission has considered Use Permit Application 
No. U-21-02 of New Cingular Wireless for a new wireless communication facility consisting of an 
86-foot-tall monopole and associated equipment within a 625 square foot lease area located at 5078
Maple Road, east of the City of Vacaville, within the Rural Residential “RR-2.5” Zoning District, APN
0134-270-030, and;

WHEREAS, the Commission has reviewed the report of the Department of Resource 
Management and heard testimony relative to the subject application at the duly noticed public hearing 
held on August 18, 2022, and;   

WHEREAS, after due consideration, the Planning Commission has made the following 
findings in regard to said proposal: 

1. The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use is in conformity with
the County General Plan with regard to traffic circulations, population densities and
distribution, and other aspects of the General Plan.

The operation and maintenance of a wireless communication facility is consistent with the
goals, objectives, and policies of the Solano County General Plan, including but not limited to
the Land Use, Resources, and Public Facilities and Service Chapters.

2. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and other necessary facilities have been or
are being provided.

Access to the property is from Maple Road (County Road No. 641) and access to the wireless
communication facility is proposed via 20-foot-wide all-weather gravel driveway.  The site has
electrical power and no domestic water or septic system is required for the unmanned facility.

3. The subject use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, constitute a
nuisance or be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort or general
welfare of persons residing or working in or passing through the neighborhood of such
proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to property and improvements in the
neighborhood or to the general welfare of the County.

As conditioned, the proposed wireless communication facility will not constitute a nuisance to
surrounding properties, nor will it be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of County
residents. The Radio Frequency emissions report prepared for the project indicates that the
facility will be in compliance with applicable Federal Communications Commission Rules and
Regulations for RF emission with the inclusion of recommended signage at the facility.

4. The proposed facility complies with all applicable sub-sections of Wireless
Communications Facilities, Section 28.81 of the Solano County Zoning Regulations.

5. No alternative site or design is available that would allow for issuance of a Use Permit
before the Zoning Administrator for the facility.  The applicant has submitted an
Alternatives Analysis which describes other locations in the vicinity that were
considered.  Its conclusion is that this site provides the best location for optimal
antenna performance that will provide full communication services to the community,
integration with the local AT&T Mobility network to handle higher call volume, maximize

ATTACHMENT A
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call quality, optimize data speed and capacity, and increase network dependability for 
commercial and emergency services.  

 
6. The RF Environmental Evaluation Report for the facility shows that the cumulative 

radio-frequency energy emitted by the facility and any near-by facilities will be 
consistent with FCC regulations. 

 
7. The facility blends in with its existing environment and will not have significant visual 

impacts. 
 
 The pine tree design of the proposed monopole blends more naturally with the existing 

environment.  
 
8. The project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant 

to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303, New Construction of Small Structures. A Notice of 
Exemption shall be filed with the State Clearinghouse.  

 
 BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission does hereby approve Use 
Permit application U-21-02 subject to the following recommended conditions of approval: 
 
1. Approval is hereby granted to New Cingular Wireless to construct and operate a wireless 

communication facility consisting of an 86-foot-tall monopole, nine panel antenna at the 73’ 
centerline of the monopole, and associated ground equipment within a 25 foot by 25 foot lease 
area located at 5078 Maple Road. The proposed use shall be established in accord with use 
permit application U-21-02 submitted July 15, 2021 by Complete Wireless Consulting and the 
development plans drawn by MST Architects, dated February 3, 2022, and as approved by 
the Solano County Planning Commission. 

 
2. Pursuant to Section 28.81(J) of the Wireless Ordinance, the subject use permit shall be 

granted for a fixed term of ten (10) years and shall expire August 18, 2032. Consideration of 
an amended land use permit is required should the need for the wireless communication 
facility remain upon permit expiration. 

 
Upon termination or expiration of the subject use permit, the proposed wireless 
communication infrastructure shall be removed from the site.  All equipment, including 
concrete pads, shall be removed within 90 days of discontinuation of the use and the site shall 
be restored to its natural condition.  The County shall have access across the subject property 
to affect such removal. 

  
3. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the permittee shall submit design specifications and 

samples regarding the branch and needle spacing, densities, and paint samples to the 
Planning Division for review and approval. 

 
 a.  High density foliage shall be provided as needed to fully cover all antenna arrays and other 

pole mounted equipment.  The antenna arrays shall not be the dominant visual feature, 
and painted a flat color (green) to match the faux needles and covered with antennas 
socks to blend in with the tree branches. 

 
 b.  Branches shall have varied angles and lengths as needed to resemble the appearance of 

a natural tree. 
 
 c.  The support pole shall be designed to appear like a natural tree trunk and painted a flat 

brown. 

ATTACHMENT A
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3. Prior to operation of the facility, the permittee shall comply with all requirements of the Federal 

Communications Commission including RF signage. Signage shall be consistent with the 
recommended signage/compliance plan contained in the provided RF report.  

  
4. The 25 foot by 25 foot lease area shall be fenced with a 6-foot-tall wood (or wood composite) 

fence enclosure with overlapping slat construction. Fencing shall be consistent with the 
recommendations made by the provided Noise Assessment report in order to achieve noise 
attenuation.  

 
5. As proposed, all on-site utility lines leading to and connecting the leased areas and equipment 

shelters shall be located underground.  
 
6. All facility components including, but not limited to, tower, antennas, microwave dishes, 

remote radio units, equipment cabinets, and fencing shall be maintained in good condition, 
including ensuring the facilities are reasonably free of: 
 

a. Rust and corrosion; 
b. Chipped, faded, peeling and cracked paint; 
c. Graffiti, bill, stickers, advertisements, litter and debris; and 
d. Broken or misshapen structural parts  

 
7. No additional uses (including outdoor storage), new or expanded buildings shall be 

established or constructed beyond those identified on the approved development plans 
without prior approval of a new, revised, or amended use permit. 

 
8. The permittee shall take such measures as may be necessary or as may be required by the 

County to prevent offensive noise, lighting, dust or other impacts which constitute a hazard or 
nuisance to surrounding properties. 

 
9. The premises shall be maintained in a neat and orderly manner and kept free of accumulated 

debris and junk 
 
Building Division 
 
10. Prior to any construction or improvements taking place, a building permit application shall first 

be submitted as per Section 105 of the California Building Code or the latest edition of the 
codes enforced at the time of building permit application.  “Any owner or authorized agent who 
intends to construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish, or change the occupancy of a 
building or structure, or to erect, install, enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any 
electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing system, the installation of which is regulated by this 
code, or to cause any such work to be done, shall first make application to the building official 
and obtain the required permit.” 

 
11. A geotechnical/soils report will be required as part of building permit submittal.  
 
Environmental Health Division 
 
12. A Hazardous Materials Business Plan (HMBP) shall be submitted to the California 

Environmental Reporting System (CERS) within 30 days of exceeding any hazardous 
materials quantity threshold, including: hazardous material in quantities equal to or greater 
than 55 gallons of liquids, 200 cubic feet for gases, 500 lbs. for solids 
 
The facility proposes to store up to 190 gallons of diesel fuel at the project site. 
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The HMBP shall be submitted to California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) at: 
 
https://cersbusiness.calepa.ca.gov/Account/SignIn?ReturnUrl=%2f 
 
Additional Information can be found at:  
http://www.solanocounty.com/depts/rm/environmental_health/hazmat/default.asp and 
http://www.caloes.ca.gov/for-businesses-organizations/plan-prepare/hazardous-
materials/hazmat-business-plan 
 
For more information contact a Hazardous Materials Specialist within Solano County, Division 
of Environmental Health at (707) 784-6765. 

 
Public Works Engineering 
 
13. Prior to any on-site construction or grading, the applicant shall apply for, secure, and abide by 

the conditions of an encroachment permit for any work within the public right-of-way. 
Driveways must be maintained in such a manner as to prevent soil, rocks, and debris from 
tracking onto public roads. 

 
Applicant shall construct a commercial width driveway at the location shown on the 
development plans. The driveway shall conform to the Solano County Road Standards. The 
driveway shall be paved with asphaltic concrete. 

 
14. Prior to any on-site construction or grading , the applicant shall apply for, secure, and abide 

by the conditions of a grading permit for the construction of the private access improvements, 
parking areas, as well as any onsite grading. 

 
 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted at the regular meeting of the Solano County 
Planning Commission on August 18, 2022 by the following vote: 
 

AYES: Commissioners    
 
    
 
NOES: Commissioners   
 
ABSTAIN: Commissioners   
 
ABSENT: Commissioners   

 
   ______________________________________  
 Kelly Rhoads-Poston, Chairperson 
 Solano County Planning Commission  
 

 

Attest: 
 
By:  __________________________ 
       Terry Schmidtbauer, Secretary  
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Attachment H—Aerial Photo, Vicinity of Subject Property 
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Figure 1. Existing Coverage Map 

Figure 2. Proposed Coverage Map 
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